# In the Supreme Court of the United States

EUGENE MAZO, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW JERSEY SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,

Respondents.

### On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

#### REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

WALTER M. LUERS PAUL D. CLEMENT
COHN LIFLAND Counsel of Record
PEARLMAN ANDREW C. LAWRENCE\*

HERRMANN JAMES Y. XI\*

& KNOPF LLP CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC

250 Pehle Avenue 706 Duke Street

Suite 401 Alexandria, VA 22314

Saddle Brook, NJ 07663 (202) 742-8900

paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

\*Supervised by principals of the firm who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioners

August 23, 2023

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. ii
REPLY BRIEF	. 1
I. The Decision Below Is Egregiously Wrong	. 2
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions From Other Lower Courts	
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important	10
CONCLUSION	13

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases Bachrach v. Sec'y of the Commonwealth, 415 Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants, Inc., 140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020)....... Brown v. Hartlage, Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)......4 Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)......11 Daunt v. Benson, 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021)......7 Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm., 489 U.S. 214 (1989)......4 Iancu v. Brunetti, Matal v. Tam. 582 U.S. 218 (2017)...... McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)......4 R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)......11 Republican Party of Minn. v. White, Rosen v. Brown, Rubin v. City of Santa Monica, 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002)......10

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)
Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997)
United States v. Texas,
143 S.Ct. 1964 (2023)8
United States v. Williams,
504 U.S. 36 (1992)11
Vidal v. Elster,
No. 22-704
Wash. State Grange
v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)
Statutes
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-172
N.J. Stat. Ann. §19:23-25.1
Other Authority
Recent Case: Mazo v. New Jersey Secretary
of State, 136 Harv. L. Rev. 2168 (2023)6
